
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT

Date & Time - Thursday, 24 September 2015 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Governance and Audit:

Councillors: G R Aley (Chairman), C J T H Brewis, T A Carter, P C Foyster, A Harrison 
(Vice-Chairman), C N Johnson and M J Pullen

Revised quorum 3.

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones 

Member Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:  16 September 2015



AGENDA
PLEASE NOTE TIMINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE

TIME
6.30 pm 1. Apologies for absence.

 
6.31 pm 2. Declaration of Interests

(Councillors are reminded that under the Code of 
Conduct they are not to participate in the whole of an 
agenda item to which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest.  In the interests of transparency, councillors 
may also wish to declare any other interests that they 
have, in relation to an agenda item, that supports the 
Nolan principles detailed within the Code of Conduct).

6.32 pm 3. Minutes
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 June 2015 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 1 - 
10)

6.35 pm 4. ISA 260 Report 14/15
To received the ISA 260 Report 14/15 (report of KPMG 
is enclosed).

(Pages 11 
- 26)

6.50 pm 5. Approval of Financial Statements 2014-15
To seek approval for the annual governance statement 
for inclusion with the Council’s published financial 
statements and approval of the audited 2014-15 financial 
statements for publication (report of the Executive 
Director – Commercialisation, is enclosed).

(Pages 27 
- 158)

7.05 pm 6. Internal Audit Update Report
To update the Committee on progress with the Audit 
Plan - May 2015 to August 2015 (report of Audit & Risk 
Manager (Audit Lincolnshire) and Finance Manager 
(SHDC) is enclosed).

(Pages 
159 - 174)

7.20 pm 7. Strategic Risk Report
To update the Committee on the current state of 
strategic risks (report of the Executive Director of 
Strategy and Governance is enclosed).

(Pages 
175 - 180)

7.35 pm 8. Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme
To set out the Work Programme of the Governance and 
Audit Committee (report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance is enclosed).

(Pages 
181 - 188)

7.40 pm 9. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. 



NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by 
reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 2 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 25 June 2015 
at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G R Aley (Chairman)
A Harrison (Vice-Chairman)

C J T H Brewis
T A Carter

P C Foyster
C N Johnson

M J Pullen

In Attendance:  John Cornett (Director, KPMG), Lucy Pledge (Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, Audit Lincolnshire), John Scott (Audit Manager, Audit Lincolnshire), the 
Finance Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer), the Senior Finance Analyst (CPBS), 
the Finance Manager, Treasury (CPBS), the Finance Assistant (CPBS) and the 
Democratic Services Officer.

Action By
3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 10 March 2015 and 20 May 2015 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were none. 

5. FRAUD REPORT 2014-15 

Consideration was given to the Fraud Report of the Finance 
Manager (Deputy S151 Officer), the purpose of which was to 
raise awareness of fraudulent activity detected during 2014/15.

Since the abolition of the Fraud Commission in 2014, the former 
Counter Fraud Team of the Commission were undertaking the 
survey of fraud activity measured by authorities on behalf of the 
European Institute for Combating C
[...]
Audit Lincolnshire) and the Finance 
Manager, which updated the Committee on progress with the 
Audit Plan January 2015 to May 2015.

Members noted that the purpose of the report was to:

 Advise of progress being made with the 2014/15 and 2015/16 
Audit Plan;

 Provide details of the audit work during the period;
 Provide details of the current position with agreed 

management actions in respect of previously issued reports;
 Update the committee on any changes to the 2015/16 Audit 

Plan and any other matters that may be relevant to the 
Governance and Audit Committee role

Work was progressing on the remaining audits from the 2014/15 
plan.  The annual report summarised the status of audits at draft 
or final report stage.  The following three audits were currently 
being finalised, were scheduled to be completed by the end of 
June 2015, and would be reported together with the 2015/16 
planned work in future:  ICT Strategy and projects; ICT Software; 
and ICT Disaster Recovery follow up.

The following audit work had been completed and a final report 
issued: 

Page 4



- 6 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 25 June 2015

Some improvement needed

 Health and Safety
 Housing in Multiple Occupation
 Gas Safety Management
 Key Controls testing – Accounts Receivable
 Voids Management Payroll
 CPBS Governance and Performance
 Budget Preparation and MTFS
 Bank Reconciliation

Major improvement needed

 HRA Business Plan follow up
 Information Governance follow up

The following 2015/16 audits were currently in progress:

 ICT Strategy and project (2014/15 brought forward)
 ICT Software (2014/15 brought forward)
 ICT Disaster Recovery follow up (2014/15 brought forward)
 Housing benefit subsidy testing

Audits at Draft Report Stage:

 ICT Mobile working (with SHDC management)
 ICT Security (with CPBS management)
 Partnerships (with SHDC management)
 Plant, Property and Equipment (with management/officers)
 Housing Benefits (final clearance with CPBS and SHDC 

officers)
 Acco
[...]
mmarises:

■ the key issues identified 
during our audit of the 
financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 
2015 for the Authority; 
and

■ our assessment of the 
Authority’s arrangements 
to secure value for 
money.

Control 
Evaluation

Substantive 
Procedures CompletionPlanning

P
age 13



3© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section two
Headlines

This table summarises the headline messages. Sections three and four of this report provide further details on each area.
Proposed audit 
opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements by 30 September 2015. We will 
also report that your Annual Governance Statement complies with guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in June 2007.

Audit adjustments We are pleased to report that our audit of your financial statements did not identify any material adjustments. The Authority
made a small number of adjustments, all of which were of a presentational nature. There was no impact on the General 
Fund.

Key financial 
statements audit risks

We identified the following key financial statements audit risks in our 2014/15 External Audit Plan issued in April 2015.

 Management override of controls;

 Fraudulent revenue recognition; and

 Consolidation of joint ventures.

We have worked with officers throughout the year to discuss these key risks and our detailed findings are reported in 
section 3 of this report. There are no matters of any significance arising as a result of our audit work in these key risk areas. 

Accounts production 
and audit process

The Authority has good processes in place for the production of the accounts and exemplary quality supporting working 
papers. Officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and the audit process has been completed within the planned 
ti
[...]
 a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

P
age 26



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Shared Executive Director (Commercialisation)

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 24 September 2015

(Author: [Colin Wyatt, Senior Finance Analyst CPBS]

Subject: Approval of Financial Statements 2014-15

Purpose: To seek approval for the annual governance statement for inclusion with the 
Council’s published financial statements and approval of the audited 2014-
15 financial statements for publication.

Recommendation(s): 

That the Governance and Audit Committee

1) Approve the 2014-15 Financial Statements (Appendix A)

2) Approve the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement (Appendix A Pages 109 - 115)

3) Approve the Letter of Representation (Appendix B).

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1       2014-15 Financial Statements

1.1.1 The 2014-15 Financial Statements have now been audited, and are attached at Appendix  
A.

1.1.2   The pre-audit 2014-15 Financial Statements were presented to the Committee on 
25 June 2015. Since that time, KPMG have been working to establish the 
correctness of the accounts, checking them against the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014-15 and the Council’s own 
accounting policies.

1.1.3   This section of the report updates the Committee on the progress of the audit, and 
asks members to formally approve the Financial Statements for publication, having 
considered the issues raised by the auditor in their report to those charged with 
governance (ISA 260 report at item 4 on this agenda).

1.1.4   A small number of presentational adjustments were required to ensure compliance    
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2014-15. No amendments were required to be made to the primary Financial 
Statements, and the level of resources available to the council remains the same.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5.



1.2       Annual Governance Statement

1.2.1    At the same meeting the Committee
[...]
reporting entity and a related 
party, regardless of whether a price is charged.

Page 158



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Audit & Risk Manager (Audit Lincolnshire) and Finance Manager 
(SHDC)

To: Governance & Audit Committee – 24th September 2015 

(Author: Lucy Pledge – Head of Audit & Risk Management (Audit 
Lincolnshire)
Mark Finch – Finance Manager (SHDC))

Subject: Internal Audit Update Report

Purpose: To update the Committee on progress with the Audit Plan - May 
2015 to August 2015

Recommendation: 

1) That the Committee considers the content and outcomes of Internal Audit 
work and identifies any action required

1.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY MESSAGES

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

 Advise of progress being made with the 2015/16 Audit Plan
 Provide details of the audit work during the period
 Provide details of the current position with agreed management actions 

in respect of previously issued reports
 Update the committee on any changes to the 2015/16 Audit Plan and 

any other matters that may be relevant to the Governance and Audit 
Committee role.

Key Messages 

1.2 Since the last progress report we have completed 10 audits – 8 to final report 
stage and 2 to draft report.  

1.3 Work is progressing with the 2015/16 plan as follows:

 Audits complete 11%
 Audits in progress 12%
 Audits Scheduled 

o Qtr 2 13%
o Qtr 3 24%
o Qtr 4  27%

 Audits unallocated / contingency 13%

Page 159

Agenda Item 6.



Appendix 3 provides details of audit areas and proposed audit dates

1.4 We are working with management to review, schedule and allocate the 
2015/16 plan – any agreed changes to the plan will be presented to the next 
Committee.  The management restructure has had an impact on our schedule 
/ planning process – with managers requesting some work to be delivered in 
Qtr 4.  This may make it difficult to deliver the plan by the 31st March 2016. 

1.5 There are two audits relating to the 2014/15 plan – these are at draft report 
stage, n
[...]
lar the annual review 
of the Partnership Register.  This will build on the good practices summarised 
above that the Council already has in place.

ICT Security (follow up)

We undertook a follow up of outstanding IT security audit recommendations; 
these had been partially implemented. We made further recommendations to 
enhance policies and procedures around back-up, event logging and incident 
management. Management have agreed to review and update policies as 
required.

Audits in Progress

1.11 The following 2015/16 audits are currently in progress:

 Housing benefit subsidy testing – complete and awaiting KPMG review 
September 2015

 Housing Rents
We will assess rent setting, calculation and billing as well as 
income collection and arrears management

 Housing Planned Maintenance
We will review the housing planned maintenance programme to 
ensure effective management and delivery of housing 
modernisation projects, which support the Council’s Housing 
objectives.

1.12 We are preparing audits for: 

 Contract management
We will examine the effectiveness of current contract 
management

 Human Resources
The relationship between the Council and CPBS to assess the 
effectiveness of Human Resources service delivery by CPBS.

 Income
Review of key income areas including Planning fees, South 
Holland Centre income and Car Park charges

Page 162



1.13 The Governance and Audit Committee may recall that Audit Lincolnshire is a 
collaboration partnership made up of the Internal Audit teams of Lincolnshire 
County Council, the City of Lincoln and East Lindsey District Council.  We 
share good practice, work to consistent and common practices and pool and 
share resources where appropriate to deliver our internal audit services across 
our client base.

1.14. East Lindsey's Internal Audit team is nominated as the lead for internal audit of 
CPBS (as per the management agreement).  Every year, each Council 
allocates a number of audit days to review the financial syst
[...]
, for managing 
risk. It is crucial therefore that leaders and chief executives keep their 
governance arrangements up to date and relevant. 

In response to these challenges, CIPFA and SOLACE are undertaking a 
fundamental review of the Framework: Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government to ensure that it remains ‘fit for purpose’. 

A consultation on the new draft Framework is available on the CIPFA website 
until 28th September.  This can be found following this link:  
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/consultations

1.7.2 Discussions are being held with Officers around the potential for Members to 
shadow one or two internal audits so that they can get a better understanding 
of the audit process.  This will be taken forward from October onwards.

1.7.3  Training and Development

Training and Development forms a key part of maintaining the Committee's 
effectiveness.  We propose to relaunch the successful networking group – 
Lincolnshire's Audit Committee Forum – inviting public sector bodies across 
Lincolnshire.  This forum provided Audit Committees a way to share good 

Page 164

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/consultations


practice and receive topical updates and relevant training.  We are seeking the 
views of the Committee: 

1 Is this something the Committee would welcome?
2 Are there any topics of relevance / interest that members would like 

covered at a Forum meeting?

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Consider the content and outcomes of Internal Audit work and identify any 
action required.

2.2 Do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To monitor Internal Audit progress including the results of Audit work.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 

4.1 To meet the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference in monitoring the work of 
Internal Audit.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 It is the opinion of the report author that there are no direct Carbon 
Footprint/Environmental issue implications.

5.2 Constitution & Lega
[...]
 / liaison              6 Ongoing
Annual Report              2 Completed
Audit Committee              6 Ongoing

Total Audit Plan for 
2015/16

         238 
*

Other Work

ICT Strategy & Project 
Management

      10 March 
2015

B/F Draft report 
stage with CPBS

ICT Software       10 March 
2015

B/F Draft report 
stage
With CPBS

Risk Management       10 Risk management extended 
advice.

Jan 2016 B/F 2014/15

*Selected financial audits will be completed by ELDC auditors (see asterix* audits). The ELDC audit team is an Audit Lincolnshire partner. 
ELDC are also the lead auditors for CPBS.  For the selected audits ELDC apply an equal resource and undertake a joint audit. For ICT ELDC 
have a 15 day ICT audit allocation.

The base plan is 193 days.  20 days have been carried forward from 2014/15 and the subsidy claim testing is charged in addition to 193 days.  
The remaining ICT work and Risk Management are also carried forward from 2014/15.

P
age 174



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Director of Strategy and Governance

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 24 September 2015

Author: Corporate Improvement & Performance Team Leader

Subject: Strategic Risk Report

Purpose: To update the committee on the current status of strategic risks

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1. The last risk report to the Governance and Audit Committee was in March 
2015.  Since then, routine performance and risk reporting has been 
temporarily suspended to allow for the review of performance and risk 
frameworks and the implementation of a new corporate ICT system to support 
their delivery.  The frameworks have been reviewed and a system (Covalent) 
has been procured and is currently being populated to cover all performance 
indicators, risks and projects as part of phase 1 of its implementation.  

1.2 This report is the first risk report to be generated using the new system, and 
contains status updates on strategic risks only for 2015/16 to date.  Future 
quarterly reports will also contain details of high scoring operational risks, 
which are yet to be fully implemented into the new system, expected by the 
end of quarter 3 as current resources are focused on completion of the 
performance indicator module.

1.3 Strategic risks have been reviewed and updated with responsible members of 
the Executive Management Team (EMT).  The strategic risk register includes 
8 strategic risks (see Appendix A).  These cover the over-arching risks that 
may affect the strategic direction of the council, rather than risks linked to 
business continuity or those that affect discreet service areas.

1.4. Strategic risks are captured on the Corporate Dashboard, reviewed by EMT 
quarterly.  In addition, risks are reviewed monthly at the officer-led 
Performance, Risk & Audit Board chaired by the Executive Director of 
Strategy and Governance.

1.5 Strategic risks typically affect the whole of the organisation and not just one 
or more parts of it. Strategic risks can potentially involve very high stakes and 
often affect the ability of the organisation to survive, e.g. impact on the ability 

Recommendation:

1) That the report is noted.

Page 175

Agenda Item 7.



of the Council to achieve its corporate plan objectives and purpose. Strategic 
risks are managed at Board (EMT) Level.  

1.6 Operational risks refer to potential impacts and losses arising from the 
normal operations. They affect the day-to-day running of operations and 
organisational systems. Operational risks are managed at directorate and / or 
service level. 

1.7 The Risk Framework is currently under review, alongside the implementation 
of the new ICT system.  As part of this review the risk matrix has been 
changed from a 3 x 3 to a 5 x 5 matrix, based on best practice in comparable 
organisations.  This provides a more comprehensive assessment and 
understanding of risk likelihood and impact. The matrix results in a numerical 
score which combines the impact of the risk occurring 
[...]
 �Appendix 2: Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Appendices �Appendix 3: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 3: KPMG Audit Quality Framework (continued)
	Slide Number 16

	5. Approval of Financial Statements 2014-15
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6. Internal Audit Update Report
	7. Strategic Risk Report
	Appendix A - SHDC Strategic Risk Register Sept 2015

	8. Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme
	20150915090127_000614_0001396_GandAWorkProgrammeAppendixA




Minutes of the meeting


- 11 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in  
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 24 
September 2015 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G R Aley (Chairman) 

T A Carter P C Foyster M J Pullen

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
A Harrison and C N Johnson, Lucy Pledge (Head of Audit and Risk Management, 
Audit Lincolnshire) and the Shared Executive Director Commercialisation. 

In Attendance:  John Cornett (Director, KPMG), Helen Brookes (Manager, KPMG), 
John Scott (Audit Manager, Audit Lincolnshire), the Finance Manager, the Interim 
Chief Accountant, the Senior Finance Analyst (CPBS), the Corporate Improvement 
and Performance Team Leader, the Business Intelligence Officer, the Finance 
Accountant (CPBS), the Finance Assistant (CPBS) and the Democratic Services 
Officer.

Action By
12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were none. 

13. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 25 June 2015 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

14. ISA 260 REPORT 14/15 

Consideration was given to KPMG’s report to those charged with 
governance (ISA260) for 2014/15.  It summarised the key 
findings arising from their audit of South Holland District 
Council’s 2014/15 financial statements and their work to support 
their 2014/15 conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources (VFM conclusion).

The headline messages detailed within the report were as 
follows:

 Proposed audit opinion – KMPG anticipated issuing an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial 
statements by 30 September 2015.  They would also report 
that SHDC’s Annual Governance Statement complied with 
guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in June 2007. 



- 12 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 24 September 
2015

 Audit adjustments – KPMG reported that their audit of 
SHDC’s financial statements did not identify any material 
adjustments.  The Authority made a small number of 
adjustments, all of which were of a presentational nature.  
There was no impact on the General Fund.  

 Key financial statements audit risks – KPMG had identified 
the following key financial statements audit risks in their 
2014/15 External Audit Plan, issued in April 2015: 1) 
Management override of controls; 2) Fraudulent revenue 
recognition; and 3) Consolidation of joint ventures.  They had 
worked with officers throughout the year to discuss these key 
risks and their detailed findings were reported in section 3 of 
the report.  There were no matters of any significance arising 
as a result of their audit work in these key risk areas.

 Accounts production and audit process – The Authority had 
good processes in place for the production of the accounts 
and exemplary quality supporting working papers.  Officers 
dealt efficiently with audit queries and the audit process had 
been completed within the planned timescales.

 Completion – At the date of the report, KPMG’s audit of the 
financial statements was complete.  Before they could issue 
their opinion, they required a signed management 
representation letter.  KPMG confirmed that they had 
complied with requirements on objectivity and independence 
in relation to this year’s audit of the Authority’s financial 
statements.

 VFM conclusion and risk areas – KPMG had concluded that 
the Authority had made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  
They therefore anticipated issuing an unqualified VFM 
conclusion by 30 September 2015. 

KPMG commented that there were no recommendations arising 
from work undertaken, which reflected the quality of the work 
that they had audited.  They also wished to express their thanks 
to the Chief Accountant and the Senior Finance Analyst for all 
their assistance.

AGREED:

That the ISA260 report for 2014/15 be noted. 

15. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15 

Consideration was given to the report of the Shared Executive 
Director (Commercialisation), which sought approval for the 
annual governance statement for inclusion within the Council’s 
published financial statements, and the approval of the audited 



- 13 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 24 September 
2015

2014-15 financial statements for publication.

The pre-audit 2014-15 financial statements were presented to the 
Committee on 25 June 2015.  Since that time, KPMG had been 
working to establish the correctness of the accounts, checking 
them against the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2014-15, and the Council’s own accounting 
policies.  

The report updated the Committee on the progress of the audit, 
and asked members to formally approve the statements for 
publication, having considered the issues raised by the auditor 
under the previous agenda item.

A small number of presentational adjustments were required to 
ensure compliance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014-15.  No amendments 
were required to be made to the primary Financial Statements, 
and the level of resources available to the Council remained the 
same.

At the same meeting, the Committee considered and commented 
on the draft Annual Governance Statement.  Appendix A reflected 
minor changes to the draft version, these arising from 
improvements to Governance arrangements outlined in the 
Internal Annual Audit Report.

The Annual Governance Statement was required to be signed by 
the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  The 
committee was requested to approve the statement to allow it to 
be published with the financial statements.

The Finance Manager stated that he wished to thank the Senior 
Finance Analyst and his team for what had been a very 
successful exercise in preparing the accounts and supporting the 
audit.  These sentiments were re-iterated by the Chairman of the 
Committee. The Senior Finance Analyst also thanked his team for 
their work.  KPMG’s involvement in the process was also noted by 
the Finance Manager.

AGREED:

a) That the 2014-15 Financial Statements be approved;

b) That the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement be approved; 
and 

c) That the Letter of Representation be approved. 



- 14 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 24 September 
2015

16. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Audit and Risk 
Manager (Audit Lincolnshire) and the Finance Manager, which 
updated the Committee on progress with the Audit Plan for the 
period May 2015 to August 2015.

The purpose of the report was to:

 Advise of progress being made with the 2015/16 Audit Report;
 Provide details of the audit work during the period;
 Provide details of the current position with agreed 

management actions in respect of previously issued reports; 
and

 Update the committee on any changes to the 2015/16 Audit 
Plan and any other matters that may be relevant to the 
Governance and Audit Committee role.

Since the last progress report, 10 audits had been completed, 8 to 
final report stage and 2 to draft report.  Work was progressing 
with the 2015/16 plan as follows:

 Audits complete 11%
 Audits in progress 12%
 Audits scheduled

o Quarter 2 13%
o Quarter 3 24%
o Quarter 4 27%

 Audits unallocated/contingency 13%

Appendix 3 to the report provided details of audit areas and 
proposed audit dates.

There were two audits relating to the 2014/15 plan – ICT Strategy 
and projects; and ICT Software.  These were at draft stage. The 
auditors were working with CPBS to complete these, and they 
would be reported to the next meeting.

Housing Benefit subsidy detailed audit testing work had been 
completed, and the results had been passed to KPMG for 
assessment.

The tracking of audit recommendations would be through the 
Covalent system in the near future.  The auditors were working 
with management to help update the system with a formal follow 
up of all outstanding recommendations planned in 
October/November.  The resulting audit report was scheduled to 



- 15 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 24 September 
2015

be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 3 
December 2015.  

The following audit work had been completed, and a final report 
issued.  Further information on each of these was detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report:

Substantial assurance

 Housing Benefits
 Property Plant and equipment (key controls)
 Council tax (key controls)
 NNDR (key controls)
 Partnerships
 ICT Security (follow up)

Limited assurance

 Accounts payable
 ICT Mobile devices

The following 2015/16 audits were currently in progress:

 Housing benefit subsidy testing – complete and awaiting 
KPMG review September 2015

 Housing Rents – Rent setting, calculation and billings, as well 
as income collection and arrears management were to be 
assessed.

 Housing Planned Maintenance – Audit would review the 
housing planned maintenance programme to ensure effective 
management and delivery of housing modernisation projects, 
which supported the Council’s Housing objectives. 

Audits for the following were being prepared:

 Contract Management – The effectiveness of current contract 
management would be examined

 Human Resources – The relationship between the Council 
and CPBS to assess the effectiveness of Human Resources 
service delivery by CPBS

 Income – Review of key income areas including Planning fees, 
South Holland Centre income and Car Park charges.

Finally, a number of other matters were detailed:

 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework (CIPFA/SOLACE) – The introduction of new 



- 16 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 24 September 
2015

responsibilities and the development of new collaborative 
structures and ways of working provided challenges for 
ensuring transparency, demonstrating accountability and, in 
particular, for managing risk.  It was crucial therefore that 
leaders and chief executives kept their governance 
arrangements up to date and relevant.  In response to these 
challenges, CIPFA and SOLACE were undertaking a 
fundamental review of the Framework: Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government to ensure that it remained 
‘fit for purpose’. A consultation on the new draft Framework 
was available on the CIPFA website until 28 September, and a 
link to this was included within the report.

 Audit shadowing – Discussions were being held with officers 
around the potential for members to shadow one or two 
internal audits so that they could get a better understanding of 
the audit process.  This would be taken forward from October 
onwards. 

 Training and Development – Training and Development 
formed a key part of maintaining the Committee’s 
effectiveness.  It was proposed to re-launch the successful 
networking group – Lincolnshire’s Audit Committee Forum – 
inviting public sector bodies across Lincolnshire.  This forum 
provided Audit Committees with a way to share good practice 
and receive topical updates and relevant training.

The Committee was advised that relevant training would be 
provided just after Christmas 2015 and members agreed that they 
would find this very useful.  They commented that they would find 
shadowing the audit team particularly helpful and that this should 
be taken forward in small groups.  It was agreed that officers 
liaise with auditors and Committee members to arrange dates for 
training to be undertaken.

AGREED:

a) That the report be noted; and

b) That officers liaise with members of the Governance and Audit 
Committee and auditors to arrange dates in early 2016 for 
relevant training and shadowing of auditors to be undertaken.    

CM 

17. STRATEGIC RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Executive Director of Strategy and 
Governance which updated the Committee on the current status 
of strategic risks.

The last risk report to the Governance and Audit Committee was 



- 17 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 24 September 
2015

in March 2015.  Since then, routine performance and risk 
reporting had been temporarily suspended to allow for the review 
of performance and risk frameworks and the implementation of a 
new corporate ICT system to support their delivery.  The 
frameworks had been reviewed and a system (Covalent) had 
been procured, and was currently being populated to cover all 
performance indicators, risks and projects as part of phase 1 of its 
implementation.

The report being considered was the first risk report to be 
generated using the new system, and contained status updates 
on strategic risks only for 2015/16 to date.  Future quarterly 
reports would also contain details of high scoring operational 
risks, which were yet to be fully implemented into the new system, 
expected by the end of quarter 3.

Strategic risks had been reviewed and updated with responsible 
members of the Executive Management Team (EMT).  The 
strategic risk register included eight strategic risks (detailed at 
Appendix A to the report).  These covered the over-arching risks 
that could affect the strategic direction of the Council, rather than 
risks linked to business continuity or those that affected discreet 
service areas.  

Strategic risks were captured on the Corporate Dashboard, 
reviewed by EMT quarterly.  In addition, risks were reviewed 
monthly at the officer-led Performance, Risk and Audit Board, 
chaired by the Executive Director of Strategy and Governance.

Strategic Risks – These typically affected the whole of the 
organisation and not just one or more parts of it.  Strategic risks 
could potentially involve very high stakes and often affected the 
ability of the organisation to survive, e.g. impact on the ability of 
the Council to achieve its corporate plan objectives and purpose.  
Strategic risks were managed at Board (EMT) level.

Operational risks – These referred to potential impacts and losses 
arising from the normal operations.  They affected the day-to-day 
running of operations and organisation systems.  Operational 
risks were managed at directorate and/or service level.

The Risk Framework was currently under review, alongside the 
implementation of the new ICT system.  As part of this review, the 
risk matrix had been changed from a 3 x 3 to a 5 x 5 matrix, 
based on best practice in comparable organisations.  This 
provided a more comprehensive assessment and understanding 
of risk likelihood and impact.  The matrix resulted in a numerical 
score which combined the impact of the risk occurring with the 



- 18 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 24 September 
2015

likelihood of it happening.  Risks fell into High, Medium or Low 
categories, depending on their rating. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed that the report 
did seem easier to read than previous versions.

AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

18. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
          PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance which presented the Work Programme of the 
Governance and Audit Committee, as set out in Appendix A within 
the report.

AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

(The meeting ended at 7.06 pm)

(End of minutes)


